



CONMARBLE
NATURAL FINISHES



TECHNICAL DATA SHEET
PRIMER 100
Primer

A CONMARBLE NATURAL FINISHES SYSTEM · PRIMERS & SEALERS

MANUFACTURED BY

CEMHER

Cemher · Spain

[VIEW OUR PROFILE](#)

[CONMARBLE.COM](https://conmarble.com)

BUILDING LAYERS BY CONMARBLE – Tabqat Albunyan Company For Contracting – CR: 7041240065
Showroom Location : Al Urubah Road, Al Olaya, PMV69+7V, City of Riyadh 12333, Saudi Arabia
Email: ahmad@conmarble.com, Insta: [@conmarble](https://www.instagram.com/conmarble), Tel: KSA +966 547 888 809 · QA +974 5573 7641

JULY 2026

CEMHER®

TECHNICAL DATASHEET

Primer 100



Primer 100®



ISO 10545-14



ECO FRIENDLY
ZERO VOC 

All the data collected in this document are based on tests carried out in our laboratories

The product should not be used for purposes other than those specified without first having instructions in writing. It is always the user's responsibility to take suitable measures in order to comply with the requirements established in local legislation. Product safety sheets are available for professionals. This technical data sheet will be valid until a new edition appears.

Last edit: 23/10/2023

Select the language:



[English](#)



[Español](#)



[Français](#)

PRIMER 100 - ADHERENCE PROMOTER

Primer 100® is a water-based resin that acts as a bond promoter between porous and non-porous surfaces and micro cement. It stands out for its high adherence and for maintaining the tackiness (residual

tack) for 8 hours. It has a high elasticity that makes it excellently resistant to different weather conditions.

USES

- Primer between finishes and surfaces.
- Primer between tiles, marble, metal or terrazzo.
- Primer between old walls and new applications.
- Fill small cracks to absorb the dilatations of the construction- Fixing of crumbly and rough surfaces.
- Waterproofing of facades.

CHARACTERISTICS / BENEFITS

- Adhesion promoter for absorbent and non-absorbent substrates.
- Applicable by roller or brush in a single coat.
- Water based, non-flammable.
- The product is supplied ready for use.
- Solvent free.
- Odorless.
- Zero VOC, environmentally friendly.
- Easy to apply.
- Compatible with a wide range of products.

METHOD OF USE AND APPLICATION**A. Surface preparation:**

Before applying Primer 100® the substrate must be properly prepared. It must be dry, clean and free of dust, grease or dirt.

C. Consumption:

The consumption rate of Primer 100® Pro is as follows:

Primer 100® (1 coat) – 6-8m²/L

B. Mix:

Primer 100® is a single component that is ready for use.

D. Application:

Once applied wait a minimum of 30 minutes before applying the first coat of micro cement and no more than 8 hours.

It can be applied by spray, brush or roller, covering the surface well. To be Used undiluted.

GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA

Type:	Water based resin
Appearance:	Milky liquid
Minimum application temperature:	0°C a 30°C
Workability (20 °C):	Approx. 2 hours
Density:	1± .04 gr /cm ³
Viscosity:	10-11s (Ford Cup 4)
Touch-drying:	30 minutes
Toxicity / Flammability:	No

TOOL CLEANING

Tools are washed with soap and water immediately after use.

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

The following measures are recommended:

- Good ventilation.
- Protective goggles to avoid splashes.
- Rubber gloves.

In case of contact with eyes, flush with plenty of water for 15 minutes. In case of contact with skin wash with soap and water. Do not swallow. In case of ingestion do not induce vomiting and seek medical attention immediately. Do not dilute with water. Empty containers should be disposed of in accordance with current legislation. Keep out of reach of children.

STORAGE CONDITIONS

The product should be stored in its original closed packaging and protected from the weather at temperatures between 10°C and 30°C, in a dry and well-ventilated place, away from heat sources and direct sunlight. The pot life is 24 months from the date of manufacturing, when properly stored.

PACKAGING FORMAT

It is presented in packages of:

- Primer 100® – 1L
- Primer 100® – 5L
- Primer 100® – 25L

PRIMER 100 - PROMOTOR DE ADHERENCIA

Primer 100® Es una resina en base acuosa que actúa como promotor de adherencia entre una superficie porosa como no porosas y el microcemento. Destaca por su alta adherencia y por mantener la

pegajosidad (Tack residual) durante 8 horas. Posee una gran elasticidad que le hace resistir excelentemente a las diferentes condiciones climatológicas.

USOS

- Puente de unión entre acabados y superficies.
- Puente de unión entre azulejos, mármol, metal o terrazo.
- Puente de unión entre paredes antiguas y nuevas aplicaciones.
- Relleno de pequeñas fisuras para absorber las dilataciones de la construcción.
- Fijador de superficies terrosas y desmenuzadas.
- Impermeabilización de fachadas.

CARACTERÍSTICAS / VENTAJAS

- Promotor de adherencia para soportes absorbentes y no absorbentes.
- Aplicable mediante rodillo o brocha en una única mano.
- Base agua, no inflamable.
- El producto se suministra listo para su empleo.
- Sin disolventes.
- Sin olor.
- Cero VOC, ecológico.
- Fácil aplica
- Compatible con una amplia gama de productos.

MODO DE EMPLEO Y APLICACIÓN**A. Preparación del soporte:**

Antes de aplicar Primer 100® hay que preparar correctamente el soporte. Debe estar seco, limpio y libre de polvo, grasa o suciedad..

C. Consumo:

El rendimiento sobre superficie preparada con Primer 100® Pro es el que sigue:

Primer 100® (1 capa) - 6-8m²/L

B. Mezcla:

Primer 100® es un solo componente que está listo para ser usado.

D. Aplicación:

Una vez aplicado se deberá esperar un mínimo de 30 minutos antes de aplicar la primera capa de microcemento y no más de 8 horas. Se puede aplicar mediante pistola, brocha o rodillo, cubriendo bien la superficie. Utilizar sin diluir.

DATOS TÉCNICO GENERALES

Tipo:	Resina base acuosa
Aspecto:	Líquido lechoso
Mínima temperatura de aplicación:	0°C a 30°C
Trabajabilidad (a 20 °C):	Aprox. 2 horas
Densidad:	1± .04 gr /cm³
Viscosidad:	10-11s (Copa Ford 4)
Secado al tacto:	30 minutos
Toxicidad / Inflamabilidad :	No

LIMPIEZA DE HERRAMIENTAS

Las herramientas se lavan con agua y jabón, inmediatamente después de su uso.

PRECAUCIONES ESPECIALES

Se recomienda cumplir con las siguientes medidas:

- Buena ventilación.
- Gafas protectoras para evitar las salpicaduras.
- Guantes de goma.

En caso de contacto con los ojos limpiar con abundante agua durante 15 minutos. En caso de contacto con la piel lavar con agua y jabón. No ingerir. En caso de ingestión no provocar vómitos y buscar atención médica inmediatamente. No diluir con agua. Los envases vacíos deben ser eliminados de acuerdo con la normativa legal vigente. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO

El producto debe almacenarse en su envase original cerrado y resguardado de la intemperie a temperaturas comprendidas entre los 10°C y 30°C, en lugar seco y bien ventilado, lejos de fuentes de calor y de luz solar directa. El tiempo de utilización es de 24 meses desde su fecha de fabricación, conservado adecuadamente.

PRESENTACIÓN

Se presenta en envases de:

- Primer 100® - 1L
- Primer 100® - 5L
- Primer 100® - 25L

PRIMER 100 - PROMOTEUR D'ADHÉRENCE

Primer 100® est une résine à base d'eau qui agit comme un promoteur d'adhérence entre une surface poreuse ou non poreuse et le béton ciré. Il se distingue par sa forte adhérence et sa capacité à

maintenir l'adhérence (tack résiduel) pendant 8 heures. Il possède une grande élasticité qui lui confère une excellente résistance aux différentes conditions climatiques.

UTILISATIONS

- Pont d'adhérence entre les finitions et les surfaces.
- Pont d'adhérence entre les carreaux, le marbre, le métal ou le terrazzo.
- Pont d'adhérence entre les anciens murs et les nouvelles applications.
- Remplissage de petites fissures pour absorber la dilatation de la construction.
- Fixation des surfaces terreuses et effritées.
- Imperméabilisation des façades.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES / AVANTAGES

- Promoteur d'adhérence pour les supports absorbants et non-absorbants.
- Peut être appliqué au rouleau ou au pinceau en une seule couche.
- À base d'eau, ininflammable.
- Le produit est livré prêt à l'emploi.
- Sans solvant.
- Sans odeur.
- Sans COV, respectueux de l'environnement.
- Facile à appliquer.
- Compatible avec une large gamme de produits.

MODE D'EMPLOI ET D'APPLICATION**A. Préparation de la surface:**

Avant d'appliquer le Primer 100®, le support doit être correctement préparé. Il doit être sec, propre et exempt de poussière, de graisse ou de saleté.

C. Rendement:

Le rendement sur une surface préparée avec le Primer 100® est le suivant:

Primer 100® (1 couche) – 6-8m²/L

B. Mélange:

Le Primer 100® est un composant unique prêt à l'emploi.

D. Mise en œuvre:

Une fois appliqué, il faut attendre au moins 30 minutes avant d'appliquer la première couche de béton ciré et pas plus de 8 heures. Il peut être appliqué au pistolet, au pinceau ou au rouleau, en couvrant bien la surface. À utiliser non dilué.

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES GÉNÉRALES

Type:	Résine à base d'eau
Apparence:	Liquide laiteux
Température minimale d'application:	0°C à 30°C
Aptitude à l'emploi (à 20°C):	Environ 2 heures
Densité:	1± .04 gr /cm³
Viscosité:	10-11s (Coupe Ford 4)
Séchage au toucher:	30 minutes
Toxicité / Inflammabilité:	Non

NETTOYAGE DES OUTILS

Les outils doivent être lavés à l'eau et au savon immédiatement après leur utilisation.

PRÉCAUTIONS SPÉCIALES

Les mesures suivantes sont recommandées:

- Bonne ventilation.
- Lunettes de protection pour éviter les éclaboussures.
- Gants en caoutchouc.

En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer abondamment à l'eau pendant 15 minutes. En cas de contact avec la peau, laver avec de l'eau et du savon. Ne pas avaler. En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir et consulter immédiatement un médecin. Ne pas diluer avec de l'eau. Les récipients vides doivent être éliminés conformément à la législation en vigueur. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE

Le produit doit être conservé dans son emballage d'origine fermé et à l'abri des intempéries, à des températures comprises entre 10°C et 30°C, dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé, à l'abri des sources de chaleur et de la lumière directe du soleil. La durée de conservation est de 24 mois à partir de la date de fabrication, s'il est correctement stocké.

CONDITIONNEMENT

Disponible en conteneurs de:

- Primer 100® – 1L
- Primer 100® – 5L
- Primer 100® – 25L